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SUTTER COUNTY AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTTION 1960

THIS INFORMATION HAS BEEN COMFILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 65.5 OF THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAI. CODE AND IS HEREWITH
SUBMITTED TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CHARLES FAUL,
DIRECTOR: AND TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF
SUTTER.

EBER BEILBY, CHAIRMAN 1961
ED F. DaCOSSE IKE J. NORRED
MARSHALL DAVIS ROBERT FAILIEX

THESE AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SHOW THE AFPROYIMATE FARM ACREAGE,
VOLUME AND FARM VALUE OF CROPS AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCED FOR MARKET.
THE VALUES REPRESENT GROSS RECEIPTS RECEIVED BY THE PRODUCERS AND
DO NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE STEADILY RISING COSTS OF PRODUCTION
AND MARKETING.

THIS REPORT IS THE EFFORT OF THE SUITER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE TOGETHER WITH VALUABLE INFORMATION FROM MANY SOUFTES
INCLUDING GROWERS, PROCESSORS, WAREHOUSEMEN, SHIPPERS, AGRICULTURAL
COOPERATIVES, THE 4.S.C., AND OTHERS. TO ALL OF THESE WE EXTEND
OUR APPRECIATION,

W.A. GREENE, COMMISSIONER £.C. PERRIN, JR., DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
ALICE WILLING, CLERK
D.F. HARRIS JOE CARLILE J.E. DURBIN
AGRICULTURAL INSPECTORS




FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1959-60

Production Value
Year | Bearing Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total

~1lmonds 1960 5,208 .65 3,390 | ton | $490.00 |$ 1,661,000
1959 5 518 | 1. 5 595 | ton 460,00 2, 573 700
Apples 1960 XXX XXX
1959 19 | 10. 188 66,00 12,308
Bushberries 1960 7,800 | crts 1.80 14,000
1959 8’ ,000 | crts 1.50 12,000
Cherries 1960 oL .83 20 | ton 290,00 5,800
1959 85 61 52 | ton 340,00 17, 1680
Grapes, All 1960 103 | 5.89 607 | ton 47,00 28,529
1959 97 | 5, 489 | ton 48,00 23, 472
Nectarines 1960 60 | 2.5 150 | ton 1%0.00 21,000
: 1959 80 | 2.5 200 | ton 110,00 22,000
Olives 1960 70 | 1.7 119 | ton 150.00 17,850
1959 59 | 1.7 100 | ton 119.00 11,900
Peaches 1960 | 10,365 |{11.4% | 117,798 | ton 56.95 6,708,600
Clingstone 1959 | 11 642 11.4% | 136, 481 | ton 59.50 8. ,120 619
Peaches 1960 349 | 8, 2,792 | ton 46,30 129,000
Freestone 1959 349 | 8, 2,792 | ton 50,00 139, 1600
Pears 1960 o254 | 8,27 2,100 | ton 80,00 168,000
Bartlett 1959 2hl | 8.5 2 o6o ton 60,k 1o% ,523
Pecans 1960 2 ton |1,000,00 2,000
1959 1 | ton | '800.00 "800
oams 1960 819 | 2,69 2,204 | ton 125,00 275,500
1959 820 | 3.5 2 880 ton 85,00 oLl ,800
Prunes 1960 6 ,612 | 2,5 16,741 | ton 360,00 6,026,760
1959 265 2,6 16 479 ton 360,00 5 932, RV
Strawberries 1960 2,000 crts 1.50 3,000
1959 2 500 crts 1.50 750
Walnuts, English | 1960 6,171 .569| 3,511 | ton 540,00 1,895,940
1959 5 799 .6 3 416 | ton 450,00 1 537 200
Walnuts, Black 1960 6,967 | bags 1,00 6,967
1959 12 Soo bags 1.00 12,500
Total 1960 | 29,965 XXX XXKX XXX xxxx [$16,963,946
1959 | 30,977 XXX XXXX XXX xxxx | 18,789,292




FIELD CROPS:

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1959-60

Production - Value
Crop Year | Harvested| Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Barley 1960 23,000 | 1,0 23,000 ton | $ 40,00 |$ 920,000
l1959 20,000 | 1.1 22,000 . ton 41,00 902,000
Beans, dry edible i1960 27,500 o9 24,750 | ton 170,00 4,207,500
‘1959 30,000 .9 27,000 | ton 160,00 L ,320, 1000
Canary grass 1960 XXX XXX
1959 160 625 100 | ton 100,00 10,000
Corn 1960 2,600 | 2.02 5,252 | ton 50,00 262,600
1959 3,000 | 2.25 6,750 | ton 45,00 303, 7950
Hay 1960 9,533 | 5.5 52,431 | ton 21,00 1,101,000
nlfalfa 1959 10,300 | 5.5 56,650 | ton 24,00 1, 1359, 1600
Grain 1960 3,642 | 2, 7,284 | ton 18,00 131,000
1959 4 ,000 | 1. 4,000 | ton 20,00 80 000
Other tame 1960 2,762 | 1.25 4,786 | ton 12.00 57,000
1959 XXX XXX
Horse beans 1960 400 .75 300 | ton 120,00 36,000
1959 650 .75 487 | ton 120,00 58, 140
Hops 1960 460 | 1,412{6%9,440 | 1b. 57 370,000
1959 460 | 1,374 632,000 | 1b. .50 316,000
Oats 1960 | 12,836 | .5 6,418 | ton 45,00 ' 283,800
1959 9,000 .6 5, 4001 ton 45,00 243, 000
Pasture and range {1960 30,000 | acre 25,00 750,000
Irrigated 1959 25 900 XEX
Cther 1960 85,500 acre! 1.00 85,500
1959 98, 1500 XXX
Rice 1960 51,157 | 2.3 117 661| ton 83.00 9,765,860
1959 50, ,300 | 2.4 078 ton 80.00 9,766, I
Safflower 1960 25,000 .95 | . 23,750| ton 80,00 1,900,000
1959 25 000 | 1. 25 000| ton 75,00 1,875,000
Sorghum grain | 1960 30,000 | 1.75| 52,5001 ton L 40,00 2,100,000
1959 25 000 | 1.5 37, 500! ton 40.00 1, 500 000
Sugar beets 1960 3,545 | 23, 81,5461 ton | 13.00 | 1,060,000
1999 3 482 | ok, 8l ,635| ton 13.00 1 1oo 1055
Wheat 1960 14,316 | 1, 14,316 | ton 60.00 858,960
1959 15, 1811 .9 14 229 | ton 60,00 853, 1940
Total 1960 XXXX | XXX XXXX xxx | $23,894%,220
1959 XXXX | XxxX XXXK xxx | 22 688 025




VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, FRODUCTION, AND VATUE, 1959-60

Production Value e
Crop Year | Harvested Per Unit | Per

acreage acre Total unit Total
| Melons, all 1960 459 8 3,569 | ton| 30.00 & 107 000
| 1959 5ok 7.89 155 ton|{ 30.00 124 650
Pumpkins 1960 95 19 1,805 | ton; 7.50 13,537
1959 80 20 1 600 ton| 7.50 12,000
Squash 1960 130 10 1,300 ton | 15.00 19,500
1959 80 10 8OO ton | 18.50 14 ,800
Tomatoes 1960 6,950 19.7 136,570 ton | 23,20 3,168,000

1959 8 420 16.97 1%2 940 | ton | 21,91 3, 131 1905

Misc., Veg. 1960 38,750
1959 26 250

Total 1960 7,634 XXX XXX xx | xxx $3,346,787
1959 9, 7104 XXX XXX XX | Xxx 3, 309 605




SEED CROPS: ACREACE, PRODUCTION, AI'L VAIUE, 1959-60

Production Value
Crop Year | Harvested| Per Unit | Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
L1falfa 1960 615 485 298,211 1b. | .30 90,000
1959 550 545 300,000 | 1b, | .28 Ay ,0C0
Cucumber 1960 640 350 223,307 | 1b. | .48 107,700
1959 301 350 105, 388 1b. | .54 57,022
Clover 1960 763 200 152,600 | 1b, | .60 91,600
1959 800 250 200,000 | 1b. | .50 100,000
Melon 1960 438 380 166,450 | 1b. | .55 91,600
1959 25 380 161 493 1b. | .50 80 988
Pumpkin & squash|1960 198 450 89,011 | 1b. | .39 35,000
1959 318 450 143, oko | 1p. .37 54, T 08l

Certified rice [1960 1,872 |4,000 | 5,990,400 | 1b. |.059 353,400
1959 1,690 3,193 | 5, 397,016 | 1b. |.059 318423

Sudan grass 1960 335  [1,500 500,000 | 1b. |.06 30,000
1959 4Loo |1 500 600,000 | 1b. | .06 36,000

Vetch, purple 1960 9,000 250 | 2,250,000 | 1b. |.08 180,000
1959 | 10 500 250 | 2 625 0CO | 1b. |.0675| 177, 1187

Misc, seeds 1960 1b. 23,500
1959 1b. 50 000

Total 1960 | 13,861 XXX XXXX XX xx 1,002,800

1959 15! ,98% XXX XKXX XX XX 957 704




NURSERY PROLUCTS: PRODUCTION “REA, SALES, AND VALUE, 1959-69
Production Quantity
Item Year area ¥ sold Value
House Field by Unit | Per
sq.ft. acres | producers unit Total
Nursery Crops
Deciduous fruit & 1960| =xxx Lo 187,561 plant]| xx $261,300
nut trees : 1959 | xxX 59 286 H96 plant| xx 321, '508
Tomato plants 1960| xxx 7 | 2,600,000 M, 5.75 20,700
1959 | xxx 6 |1 899 900 M., 5,50 10 450
Ornamental trees & 1960 17 plant 58,250
shrubs 1959 17 plant 60 750
Total 1960 | xxx 64 XXXX xxx| xx $34%0,250
1959 =xxx 82 XXXX xxx| xx 392, 7608
APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1959-60
Production Value
Item Year Unit Per
Total unit Total
Honey 1960 204,500 1b, .11 $ 22,495
1959 220,000 1b. .099 21 850
Beeswax 1960 3,900 1b. oLl 1,716
1959 i 8uo 1b. 43 2,100
Package Bees 1960 77 000 1b. |1.20 92,400
1959 59 000 1b. 1.1k 67, 185
Queen Bees 1960 56,000 each 1.00 56,000
1959 52, OOO each 1.00 52 000
Pollination 1960 8,600 colony| 2,00 17,200
1959 XXX KXKK
Total 1960 XXX XXX XXX $189,811
1959 XXX XXX XXX 143, 135




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VAILUE, 1959-60

Production Value
Item Year No, of Total Unit | Per -
head liveweight unit Totax

Cattle & calves | 1960 9 230 64,610 cwt. | 22.00 |$1,421,000
1959 Soo 59, ’500 cwt. | 21.00 249 500
Sheep and lambs 1960 30,000 27,000 cwt. | 18.00 486,000
1959 40,000 36, 1400 cwt, | 18.46 672, 7000
Hogs and pigs 1960 6,500 9,750 cwt, | 17.00 166,000
1959 4,000 6,000 swt. | 17.00 102,000
Broilers & fryers| 1960 180,000 630,000 1b. .18 113,400
1959 60, ,000 210,000 1b. .19 39,900
Other chickens 1960 42,000 225,750 1b. .16 36,000
1959 40! ,000 215 000 1b. .16 35 000
Chicks 1960 3,559,158 each b 498,000
1959 3 389 675 each b ‘474 554
Turkeys 1960 838 12,570 1b. .26 3,300
1959 5,000 5 000 1b. o2k 18, 1000
Total 1960 XXXX XXXXK XX xxx |$2,723,700
1959 XXXX | XXXX XX xxx | 2,595,954

[ TVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1959-60

Value
Unit | Per

TItem Year Proguction unit Total
Milk 1960 176 286 cwt. 5 o7 ¢ 895 000
Market 1959 156, 9, cwt,. 4,87 764 000
Manufacturing 1960 140,260 cwt. 3.12 438,000
1959 140 453 cwt. | 3.1k 442 000
Wool 1960 21+9,000 1b. .53 132,000
1959 335 000 1b. L8 160,800
Eggs, chicken 1960 1,055,400 doz. o 34 359,000
Market 1959 705 000 doz. .29 204 , 450
Hatching 1960 384,500 doz . .65 250,000
1959 400,000 doz. .65 260,000
Total 1960 XXXXK XXX xx | $2,074,000
1959 XXXX XXX xx| 1 831 250

A . |



JANUARY 1 INVEINTORIZS OF LIVASTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Item

Cattle and calves

A1l
Milk cows 2 years and over

Sheep and lambs
A1l
Stock sheep
Hogs and pigs

Hens and pullets of laying age

Jan. 1, 1959

21,300
7,100

72,200
38,000

3,500

Jan. 1, 1950

17,800
8,200

45,600
24,000
L4+,600
143,300

s




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF sGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

FRUIT & NUT CROPS

FIELD CROPS

VEGETABLE CROPS

SEED CROPS

NURSERY PRODUCTS

~PIARY PROOUCTS

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY
PRODUCTS

TOTAL

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

1959
$18,789,292
22,688,025
3,309,605
957,70
392,608
143,139
2,595,954
1,831,250

$50,707,573

1960
$16,963,946
23,894,220
3,346,787
1,002,800
340,250
189,811
2,723,700
2,074,000

SUGAR BEET
LaMB
wOOL
SOIL B&4NK

$126,327.00
14,896.12
81,360.48
42,271,9%

$50,535,51%

$118,900,19
8,024%,20
45,44k, 79
55,385.73
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) Cali-fornia. Counties ONIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
. , DAVIS
MAY 4 1962
LIBRARY
Qb "
Sutter County 142 Garden Way

Agricultural Commissioner Yuba City, California




SUTT ¥R COUNTY AGRICULTUR:L FROLUCTION 1961

THIS INFORMATION HAS BZEN COMFILEL IN ACCORDANC® LITH
SICTION 65,5 OF THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAL CODE ANL IS HEREWITH
SUEMITTEL TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CHARLES PAUL,
DIKECTOR: AND TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUFERVIEORS, COUVTY OF
~UTTER.

IKE J. NORRED, CHAIRMAN 1962
EBER BEILBY ED F. DaCOSSE
MARSHALL DAVIS (deceased) ROBERT PAIT.LEX

THESE AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SHOW THE APPROXIMATE FARM ACREAGE,
VOT UME AND FARM VALUE OF CROPS AND 1IVESTOCK PRODUCED FOR MARKET.

DO NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE STEADILY RISING COSTS OF PRODUCTION
AND MARKETING. ‘

THIS REPORT IS THE EFFORT OF THE SUTTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE TOGETHER WITH VAILUABIE INFORNATION FROM MANY SOURCES
INCLUDING GROWERS, PROCESSORS, WAREHOUSEMEN, SHIPPERS, AGRICULTURAL
COOPERATIVES, THE A.S5.C., AND OTHERS. TO ALL OF THESE WE EXTEND
OUR APPRECIATION.

w.A, GREENE, COMMISSIONER L.C. PERRIN, JR., DEFUTY COM-ISSIONER
ALICE WITLING, CLERK
J.E. DURBTN JOE CARTIIR R.W. STEwART
AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR:




FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

ACREACE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUZ, 1960-61

- Production . Value
Year | Bearing | Per Unit| Per
acreage acre Total unit Total

~l-onds 1961 5439 842! 4,540 |[ton |% 500.00 |# 2,270,070
1960 5,20 65 3,390 490,00 1, 661 '000
Fucshberries 1961 40 |ton 400,00 16,200
1960 35 4N0.00 1h 000
Cherries 1961 6 | 3.25 117 | ton 240.,C0 28,000
1960 2k .83 20 29C,00 5,800
Grapes, 411 1961 103 | 4.78 492 |ton 59.00 29,0N0
1960 102 | 5.89 607 47.C0 28, ' 500
Yectarines 1961 8 |10.0 80 |ton 196,00 16,000
1960 8 25.0 200 110.00 22,000
“lives 1961 71 | 1. 100 |ton 150.00 15,000
1960 70 | 1.7 119 150,00 17, "800
Feaches 1961 11,614 |11.8 |137,045 |ton 67.00 9 182,000
Clingstone 1960| 10, 165 11.4% 118 0Co 57,00 726 000
Feaches 1961 235 | 8.0 1,880 |ton 40.00 75,000
Freestone 1960 k9 | 8.0 2,790 46.30 129,000
Fezrs, =11 1961 254 110.0 2,540 |ton 97.50 248,000
1960 o5k | 8,27 2,100 80.00 168 ~00
Fecans 1961 2.5 |ton |1,300.00 3,200
1960 1.0 1,000.00 2,000
Flurs 1961 1,086 | 2,87 3,116 |ton 150.n0 467,000
1960 819 2.69 2,200 125.00 275 0G0
srunes 1961 7,467 | 2,42 | 18,022 |ton 320.00 5,947,000
1960 6 612 2.53 | 16 700 360.00 6 012,dux
Strawberries 1961 10 |ton 26,00 2,600
1160 12 260,00 3,000
“alnuts, English |1961 6,246 .5 3,129 |ton 460,C0 1,439,007
1960 6 171 569 3, 1510 540, 00 1,895,000
z1auts, Black 1961 5 ocn | bags 1.0 5,000
1060 6,970 1,00 6,97
Total 11961 19,742,800
1660 i 16 966 Q00




FIELD CROPS:

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND

VALUE, 1960-61

Production Value
Crop Year | Harvested| Per Unit Per
acreage | acre | Total unit Total
Barley 1961 22,750 | 1,0 22,750| ton | $ 45,00 |$ 1,023,800
1960 23,000 | 1.0 23,000 40.00 920,000
Beans, dry edible | 1961 28,000 .8 22,400 | ton 170.00 3,808,000
1960 27, 500 .902| 2k, ,800 170.00 I, ,216, 1000
Beans, castor 1961 250 .6 150 ton 125.00 18,800
1960 XXX XXX
Corn 1961 2,000 | 2.5 5,000| ton 52.00 260,000
1960 2,600 | 2.02 5 250 50.00 262 ,000
Hay 1961 " 9,500 | 5.5 52,250| ton 18,50 966,600
Alfalfa 1960 9,530 [ 5.5 52,400 24.00 1 258 000
Grain 1961 4,000 | 2.0 8,000 ton 18.00 144,000
1960 3,640 | 2.0 7, 280 18.00 131,000
Other tame 1961 3,000 | 1.0 3,000 ton 15.00 45,000
1960 2,760 | 1.7% ) ,800 12.00 57 4 1600
Horse beans 1961 267 .75 200 ton 110.00 22,000
1960 ele) .75 300 120.00 136,000
Hops 1961 460 74 340| ton [1,060.00 360,400
1960 460 .705 32k 1,14%0.00 369 000
Oats 1961 16,800 .5 8,400 | ton 46,00 386,400
1960 12,800 .5 6 1400 45,00 288000
Fasture and range | 1961 30,000 acre 25,00 75C,000
Irrigated 1960 30,000 25,00 750, ;000
ther 1961 85,500 acre 1.00 85,500
1960 | 85,500 1.00 85,500
Rice 1961 52,653 | 2.5 [131,630]| ton 83.00 | 10,925,300
1960 49,32 2.3 |113, 45l 83.00 9,416 600
Safflower 1961 25,775 | 1.10 8,350 ton 86.00 2,438,100
1960 25,000 .952| 23,800 80.00 1 90% 000
‘Sorghum grain 1961 26,000 | 2.0 52,000 | ton 42.00 2,184,000
1960 30,0n0 | 1.75 52 500 40,00 2,100,00C
Sugar beets 1961 4,799 | 22.0 |10%,700| ton 12.00 1,256,400
1960 3,540 | 23.0 81 500 13.00 1 060 ooo
Wheat 1961 14,000 | 1.0 14,000 | ton 60,00 840,000
1960 14,300 | 1.0 14, 5300 60.00 858 0no
| Total 1961 $25,514%,300
1960 , 23,711,700
_ —7—




SEED CROPS:

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61

Production Value
Crop Year | Harvested Unit| Per
acre Total unit Total

Alfalfa 1961 630 500 315,000 | 1b.| .36 | % 113,400
1960 615 485 298 0Q0 .30 89, 400
Tadino clover 1961 6C0 250 150,000 | 1b.| .60 90,000
1960 763 200 153,000 .60 91, 1800
Cucumber 1961 480 350 168,000 | 1b,| .54 90,700
1960 640 348 223,000 A8 107,000
Melen 1961 207 380 78,700 | 1lb.| 5% 42,500
1960 438 379 166 ooo .55 91,300
Furpkin & squash | 1961 67 LL2 29,6C0 | 1lb.| 45 13,300
1960 198 450 89 000 .39 %4 700
Certified rice 1961 1,120 |%,000| 5,600,000 | 1b.| .06 336,000
1960 1 870 3,200 5, 980 000 .059 353 000
Sudan grass 1961 450 1 500 675,000 | 1b.| .055 37,000
1960 335 Soo 502 000 .06 30,000
Vetch, purple 1961 9,875 300 2,962,500 | 1b.| 065 192,600
1960 9,000 250| 2 250 000 .08 180! ,00C
*Misc. Seeds 1961 367,000 | 1b. 79,000
1960 99,000 23, 1500

»includes beans, cafrrots, tomatoes &
Total 1961 $ 994,500
1960 | 1,000,700

s




VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1960-61

Production Value
Crop Year | Harvested Per Unit | Per
acreage acre Total unit Total

Melons, all 1961 Loy 9.86 4,190| ton| 85.00($ 356,000
1960 459 7.78 3,570 30.00 107,000
Pumpkins 1961 200 25.0 5,000 ton| 7.50 37,500
1960 95 18.9 1,800 7.50 13,500
Squash 1961 250 15.0 3,750| ton| 12.00 45,000
1960 | 130 10.0 1,300 15.00 19,500
Tomatoes 1961 7,100 16.44% | 116,724 ton| 30.30| 3,536,700
canning 1960 6,950 19,7 137,000 23.20| 3,172,000
*Misc, Veg. 1961 178,600
1960 38,800
Total 1961 $4+,153,800
1960 3,356,800

* Includes asparagus, corn cucumbers, okra, peas, snapbeans,
fresh tomatoes, etc.




NURSERY PRODUCTS s

PRODUCTION AREA, SALES, AND VAT.UE, 1960-61

Production | Quantity
Item Year| area | sold Value
House | Field by Unit |Per
sq.ft.| acres| producers unit | Total
- Nursery Crops
Deciduous fruit & 1961 112 222,000| plant $246 ,000
nut trees 1960 %o 187,560 261,000
Tomato plants 1961 17 5,100 M, 6.29| 31,900
1960 7 3,600 5.75| 20,700
Ornamentals & shrubs | 1961 6 plant 51,0C0
1960 17 58,200
Total 1961 136 $328,900
1960 64 339,900
APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION ANL VALUE, 1960-61
T Production _ Value
Item Year Unit Per
Total unit Total

Honey 1961 156,000 1b, .11 $ 17,200

1960 204,000 .11 22,400

Reeswax 1961 3,460 1b. il 1,%00

1960 3,900 b 1,700

rackage Eees 1961 50,000 1b. 1.25 62,500

| 1960 77 1000 1.20 92 1400

' Queen Bees 1961 20,800 each 1.25 26,010

1960 56,000 1.00 56,000

Follination 1961 8,000 colony | 2.00 15,000

1960 8,600 2.00 17,200

Total 1961 $123,100

| 1960 - 189,700

b




PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1960-61

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY:
3 Production e Value
Item Year No. of Total - | Unit | Per
head liveweight unit Total |

Cattle & calves 1961 9,400 65,800 cwt. | 25,00 31,645,000
1960 9 1230 6%, ,600 22,00 | 1,421,000
Sheep and lambs 1961 28,000 25,200 cwt, | 16.50 415,800
1960 30,000 27,1000 18.00 | 486 , 000
Hogs and pigs 1961 7 00N 10,500 cwt. | 18.80 ! 147,400
1960 Soo 9,750 17.00 1rc,ooo
Broilers and fryersg 1961 120,000 420,000 1b, .16 67,200
1960 180,000 630,000 .18 113,000
Other chickens 1961 25,000 125,000 1b. .12 15,000
1960 42 ono 226, 7000 16| 36,200
>hicks 1961 | 3,600,000 A% 0 504,000
1960 | 3,559, ;000 Ak 498,000
Total 1961 i&2,8u4,uoo
1960 ; | 2,720,200

LIVESTOCK AID

POULTRY PRODUCTS:

PRODUCTION LND VALUE, 1960-61

- Value o
Unit | Per
Item Year Production unit Total
Milk 1961 139,000 cwt. | 4%.87 |§ 677,000
Market 1960 171,000 5,02 857 000
Manufacturing 1961 141,000 cwt, 3,27 461,000
1960 141 000 3.11 439 000
Wool 1961 283,700 1b. K77 113,800
1950 249 000 .53 132,000
Eggs, chicken 1961 1,175,000 doz. «33 387,800
Market 1960 1 055 000 o3k 359, 7000
Hatching 1961 390,000 doz. .65 253,500
1960 384 000 .65 250 oo
| i -
Total 1961 2 [ 51,893,106
1 1960 j i 2,037,000




i o

JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Ttem Jan. 1, 1960 | Jan. 1, 1961

Cattle and calves .

ALY 17,800 18,000

Milk cows 2 years and over 8,200 5,500
Sheep and lambs

A1l 45,600 43,700

Stock sheep 24,000 23,000
Hogs and pigs 4,600 4,000
Hens and pullets of laying age 143,300 155,000




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

1960
FRUIT & NUT CROPS $16 ,966,000
FISTD CROPS 23,711,700
VAGETABLE CROPS 3,356,800
SEED CROPS 1,000,700
NURSERY PRODUCTS 339,900
APIARY PRODUCTS 189,700
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,720,200
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,037,000
PRODUCTS
¢ TOTAL $50,322,000 *

wheide

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

SUGAR BEET $118,900,19
LAMB 8,024,20
%00L 45,4k, 79
DIVERTED ACRELGE 55,385.73

* 1960 Figures revised.

1961
$19,742,800
25,514,300
4,153,800
994,500
328,900
123,100
2,844,400
1,893,100

$55,59%,900

$ 94+,897.85
10,127.88
51,787.56
396,866,861
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SUTTER COUNTY AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION 1962

THIS INYORMATION HAS BEEN COMPILED IN ACCORDANCS w.TH
SECTION 65.5 OF THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAL CODE AND IS HEREWITH
SUBMITTED TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CHARLES PAUL,
DIRECTOR: AND TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF
SUTTER.

J. A. BAGLEY, CHAIRMAN 1963
EBER BEILBY IKE J. NORRED
ED F. DaCOSSE ROBERT PATILLEX

THESE AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SHOW THE APPROXIMATE FARM ACREAGE,
VOLUME AND FARM VALUE OF CROPS AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCED FOR MARKET.
THE VALUES REPRESENT GROSS VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION AND
DO NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE STEADILY RISING COSTS OF PRODUCTION
AND MARKETING.

THIS REPORT IS THE EFFORT OF THE SUTITER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE COMPILED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
A. C. PERRIN, JR., WITH VALUABLE INFORMATION FROM MANY SOURCES IN-
CLUDING GROWERS, PROCESSORS, WAREHOUSEMEN, SHIPPERS, AGRICULTURAL
COOPERATIVES, THE A.S.C., AND OTHERS. TO ALL OF THESE WE EXTEND OUR

APPRECIATION.
W.A. GREENE, COMMISSIONER A.C. PERRIN, JR., DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
ALICE WILLING, CLERK
J.E. DURBIN JOE CARLILE R.W. STEWART

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTORS




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

524

FRUIT & NUT CROPS

FIELD CROPS

VEGETABLE CROPS

SEED CROPS

NURSERY PRODUCTS

APIARY PRODUCTS

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY
PRODUCTS

TOTAL

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

A.C.P. PAYMENTS
LAMB

WOOL

DIVERTED ACREAGE

* 1961 Figures revised.

1961
$19,742,800
25,492,300
4,153,800
994,500
328,900
123,100
2,844,400
1,905,100

$55,584,900 *

$ 94,897.85
10,127.88
51,787.56

396,866.81

1962
$19,033,700
26,892,100
5,201,800
1,376,790
341,700
197,300
2,477,100
1,801,100

$57,321,590

$ 73,121.08
11,31%.67
42,625,442
508,423.80




FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

Almonds
Bushberries
Cherries
Grapes, All
Nectarines
vlives
Peaches

Clingstone

Peaches
Freestone

Pears, All

Pecans

Plums

Prunes

Walnuts, English

Walnuts, Black

Total

Year Bearing

acreage
1962 5,616
1961 5,393
1962
1961
1962 39
1961 36
1962 103
1961 103
1962 17
1961 8
1962 51
1961 71
1962 12 150
1961 11 61%
1962 273
1961 235
1962 260
1961 25k
1962 8
1961 8
1962 1,219
1961 1,086
1962 8,425
1961 7, 467
1962 6,933
1961 6,246
1962
1961
1962
1961

Production
Per

acre Total
.508 853
842 Sho
25
40
1.5 59
3.25 117
7.22 744
4,78 Lg92
8.06 137
0.0 80
1.5 77
1.4 100
1.22 136,300
1.8 137, 045
8.0 2,184
8.0 1, 7880
0.47 2,722
0.00 _,sho
2.0
2.5
2.8 3,4i3
2.87 3,116
2,42 18,022
.69 4,780
o5 3,129
14,600
5,000

Unit

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

bags

Per
unit

$ 600.00
500,00

400.00
400.00

240,00
240,00

65.50
59.00

145,00
196,00

211.00
150,00

65.00
67.00

40,00
40.00

75.00
97.50

1,300.00
1,300.00

108,00
150.00

280.00
330.00

460,00
460,00

1.00
1.00

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1961-62

Value
Total

$1,718,000
2 270 000

10,000
16] ,000

14,200
28 000

48,700
29,000

19,900
16,000

16,200
15 000

8,859,500
9, 182 ,000

87, uoo
75 000

204,200
2%8 ,000

2,600
3,200

368,600
467 000

5,471,000
5, 947 000

2,198,800
1 h39 000

14,600
5 000

$19,033,700
19, 742 800




FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1961-62

Production Value
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit  Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Barley 1962 21,600 1.25 27,000 ton § 44,00 $ 1,188,000
1961 22 750 1.0 22, 1750 45,00 1 023 1800
Beans, dry edible 1962 26,000 .595 15,470 ton 170.00 2,629,900
1961 28 ,000 .8 22 uoo 170.00 3, 1808 ,000
Beans, castor 1962 287 o7 200 ton 125.00 25,000
1961 250 .6 150 125.00 18, 1800
Corn 1962 1,000 2,0 2,000 ton 52.00 104,000
1961 2,000 2.5 5 000 52.00 260 000
Hay 1962 9,250 6.0 55,500 ton 18,00 999,000
Alfalfa 1961 500 5.5 52 250 18.50 966, 1600
Grain 1962 4,2 2.0 8,400 ton 16.00 134,400
1961 h ooo 2.0 8. ,000 18.00 1#4 000
Other 1962 3,500 1.0 3,500 ton 15.00 52,500
1961 3,000 1.0 3,000 15.00 45 000
Hops 1962 460 186 857,000 1b. 52 L5, 600
1961 460 1u7g 680 000 .53 360, 1400
Oats 1962 10,000 .5 5,000 ton 46.40 232,000
1961 16 8oo .5 8 uoo 46,00 386, T400
Pasture and range 1962 30,000 acre 25.00 750,000
Irrigated 1961 30,000 25.00 750 000
Other 1962 85,500 acre 1.00 85,500
1961 85 500 1.00 85 500
Rice 1962 53,677 2.8 150,290 ton 90.00 13,526,100
1961 52 653 2.5 131, 1630 83.00 10 925 300
Safflower 1962 28,500 1.0 28,500 ton 90.00 2,565,000
1961 25 775 1.10 28 350 86.00 2 h38 100
Sorghum grain 1962 27,000 1.75 47,250 ton 46.00 2,173,500
1961 26, ,000 2.0 52 000 42.00 2 18u,ooo
Sugar beets 1962 4,254 22,5 95,700 ton 12.00 1,148,400
1961 ) ,759 22.0 104 700 12,00 1 256 T400
Wheat 1962 10,539 1.2 12,600 ton 66.00 831,600
1961 1% 000 1.0 1h 000 60.00 8%0. ,000
Total 1962 $26,892,100
1961 25, h92 300




SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1961-62

Production Value
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total

Alfalfa 1962 498 510 253,980 1b. 45 $ 114,290
1961 630 500 315 000 .36 113, 1400
Ladino clover 1962 480 250 120,000 1b. .60 72,000
1961 600 250 150 000 .60 90,000
Cucumber 1962 704 350 246,400 1b., .558 137,500
1961 480 350 168 ,000 .5k 90,700
Melon 1962 981 400 392,400 1b. .50 196,200
1961 207 380 78 700 .54 o, , 500
Pumpkin & squash 1962 190 450 85,5 1b. 448 38,300
1961 67 4o 29, 600 L5 13,300
Certified rice 1962 2,103 3,854+ 8,104,960 1b. ,06 486,300
1961 1,120 5,000 5, 1600, 4000 .06 336 000
Cert. Sudan grass 1962 465 1,500 697,500 1b, .08 55,800
1961 450 1 500 675 000 .055 37 000
Vetch, purple 1962 9,070 220 1,995,400 1b. .065 129,700
1961 875 300 2 962 500 .065 192, 1600
*Misc. Seeds 1962 734,200 1b. 146,700
1961 367 000 79,000

*Includes horsebeans, beans, carrots, tomatoes, etc.
Total 1962 $1,376,790
1961 994,500




VEGETABLE CROPS:

Crop Year
Melons, all 1962
1961

Pumpkins 1962
1961

Squash 1962
1961

Tomatoes 1962
canning 1961
Llsc. Veg. 1962
1961

Total - 1962

1961

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE, 1961-62

Harvested
acreage

504
425

150
200

220
250

8,325
7,100

Production

Per
acre Total
6.25 3,150
9.86 4,190
15.0 2,250
25.0 5,000
18.0 3,960
15.0 3,750
20.27 168,7#0
16 44 116,72%

Unit

ton

ton

ton

Value
Per

unit Total
8c.00 $ 252,000
85.00 356,000
8.00 18,000
7.50 37,500
12.00 47,500
12.00 45,000
27.67 4,669,000
30.30 3,536,700
215,300
178,600
$5,201,800
%,153,800

*Includes asparagus, corn, cucumbers, okra, peas, snap beans,

fresh tomatces, etc.




NURSERY PRODUCTS:
Item

Nursery Crops

Deciduous fruit &
nut trees
Tomato plants

Ornamentals & shrubs

Total

Honey
Beeswax
Package Bees
Queen Bees

Item
|

Pollination

| Total

PRODUCTION AREA, SALES, AND VALUE, 1961-62

Year

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

APIARY PRODUCTS:

Year
1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

1962
1961

Production Quantity

area sold Value
Fleld by Unit Per
acres producers unit Total
106 250,600 plant 3249 300
112 222, GOQ ;46 ,000
7 7,250 M, 6.13 44,400
17 5, 100 6.25 31,900
12 plant 48,000
6 51 000
$3h1 700
328 ,900
PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1961-62
Production Value
Unit Per
Total unit Total
426,700 1b. .11 $ 46,900
156 000 Jd1l 17,200
7,200 1b. L2 3,000
3, 1460 Al hoo
51,900 1b. 1.2% 64,900
50 000 1.25 62 » 500
61,300 each 1.15 70,500
20, 800 1,25 26 000
6,000 colony 2.00 12,000
8,000 2,00 16 000
$197,300
123,100




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1961-62

Production Value
Item Year No. of Total Unit Per
head liveweight unit Total
Cattle & calves 1962 9,500 66,500 cwt. 23.00 $1,529,500
1961 9 1400 65 800 25,00 1 6#5 000
Sheep and lambs 1962 20,000 18,000 ewt. 16.00 288,000
1961 28] ,000 25 200 16.50 hls 800
Hogs and pigs 1962 7,500 11,250 cwt, 18.50 208,000
1961 7,000 10 500 18.80 197, 1400
Brollers and fryers 1962 XXX XXX ib. XX XXX
1961 120,000 420,000 .16 67,200
Other chickens 1962 25,000 125,000 1b. .08 10,000
1961 25 000 125 000 .12 15 000
Chicks 1962 3,154,480 each <1k 441,600
1961 6oo 000 C1k 50k, 000
Total 1962 $2,477,100
1961 2,844,400
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE, 1961-62
Value
Unit Per
Item Year Production unit Total
Milk 1962 135,000 ewt., L4,7% $ 640,000
Market *1:961 141 ,000 4.83 681 000
Manufacturing 1962 149,000 ewt. 3,08 459,000
*1961 1%3 000 3.28 469,000
Wool ' 1962 210,390 1b. L4456 95,900
1961 283 700 L77 113, 1800
Eggs, chicken 1962 1,202,000 doz. .31 372,600
Market 1961 1 175 000 ¢33 387 800
Hatching 1962 365,000 doz. .64 233,600
1961 390,000 .65 .—:53 500
*Revised
Total 1962 $1,801,100
‘ *1961 1 905 100




Item

Cattle and calves

All

Milk cows 2 years and over
Sheep and lambs

All

Stock sheep
Hogs and pigs

Hens and pullets of laying age

Jan. 1, 1961

18,000
5,500

43,700
23,000
4,000
155,000

JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Jan. 1, 1962

21,100
3,800

47,300
2%+, 900

4,300
160,000
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Duties Established by Law

Plant Quarantine Enforcement
W' A GREENE su I l ER COUN l Y Tree and Plant Inspection
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER , Nursery Inspection
142 GARDEN WAY g Field and Orchard Inspection
PHONE 2- 1732 mepattmznt nt grlcu[tute Insect Pest Control
- Plant Discasc Control
YUBA CTITY, CALIFORNIA Regulation of Commercial

Pest Control Operators

Fruit and Vegetable
Market Inspection
Packing Inspection
Truck Inspection

Egg Inspection
) Ficld Rodent Countrol
Noxious Weed Control

Aplary Inspection
Bee Dissase Control

Agricuitural Sced Inspection
Agricultural Statistics
Crop Reports

Charles Paul, Director

California Department of Agriculture
and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Sutter

Gentlemens

T am pleased to present to you the 1963
ricultural Crop Report as required by Section

Agri
65.5 of the Agricultural Code.

g
Je

These statistics show the approximate farm
acreage, production and farm value of crops and
1ivestock produced for market. The values re-
present gross value of agriculftural production
and do not take into account the steadily rising
costs of production and marketing.

This report is the effort of the Sutter
Gounty Department of Agriculture compiled under
the direection of Deputy Agricultural Commissioner,
A. C. Perrin Jr., with valuable information from
many scurces including growers, processors, ware-
housemen, shippers, agricultural cooperatives, the
A??OCQ9_and others. To all we extend ocur apprecl-
ation,

Respectfully submitted,

4

W. A. Greene
Agricultural Commissioner




COUNTY OF SUTTER

- DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

1967

(@3]

DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE -~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CHARLES PAUL

SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ED. F, DaCOSSE, Chairman 198%

Jo A, BAGLEY IXE J. NORRED
'
BRER BEILBY BOBERT

PERSONNEL
b, A, GREENE

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

4. @, PERBIN JR. DEPUTY COMMISET
JAMES B, DURRBIN AGRICULTTRAL INSPECTOR

BILL VICKREY . SGRITTULTURAL INSPEC

| DONALL 7. HARRIS' AGRICUITURAL INS

DAVIL BAGLEY AGRICULTURAYL 1IN

ALICE WILLING
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FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

Almonds
Bushberries
Cherries
Grapes, All
Nectarines
Olives
Peaches

Clingstone

Peaches
Freestone

Pears, All
Plums
‘runes
Walnuts
English
Walnuts

Black

Total

1963
1962

1963
1962
1963
1962
1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

1963
1962

Bearing
acreage

5,882
51616

Production
Per
acre

1438
. 508

Total

2,580
2,853

20
25

56
59
700
e

90
137

70
77

132,650
136,300

L] L]
O+ N oo\l
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2,722
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2,540
3,413

17,415
19,550

[\
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w
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ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Unit Per
unit
ton  $523.00
600,00
ton 280,00
400,00
ton 300,00
240,00
ton 47.00
ton 169,00
145,00
ton 190,00
211.00
ton 597 .00
55.00
ton L5.,00
40,00
ton 110.00
75,00
ton 97,00
108,00
ton 300,00
280,00
ton L7500
450,00
bags 1.00
1.00

Value
Total

$1,3%9,000
1,718,000

5,600
10,000

16,800
14,200
32,900
48,700

15,200
19,500

2446 4 000

368,600
E 1LE o
),1759000
5 W71 4000

2,606,300
2,198,800

75500

1,800

$17,250,800
19,031,100

L e




FIELD CROPS:

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE
Production Vala
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Toval

Barley 1963 20,000 1.25 25,000 ton $ 45.00 $ 1,125,000
1962 21, 1600 1.25 27,000 L, 00 1,188,000
Beans 1963 20,000 .75 15,000 ten 150,00 2,250,000
Dry edible 1962 26, ,000 2595 15 470 170.00 2,529,500
Beans 1963 XXX xxx ton KER
Castor 1962 287 o7 200 125,00 25,000
Corn, field 1963 500 2.0 1,000 ton 48,00 %8, 000
1962 1,000 2.0 2,000 52,00 LN, 000
Hay 1963 9,000 6.0 54,000 ton 25,00 1,350,000
Alfalfa 1962 9,250 6,0 55,500 18.00 359,000
Grain 1963 4,000 2.0 8,000 ton 18,00 144,000
1962 4,200 2,0 8 uoo 16,00 134,500
Other 1963 3,500 1.0 3,500 ton 16.00 &, 000
1962 3,500 1.0 500 15,00 524500
Fops 1963 460 1800 828,000 1b. o 58 430,000
1962 460 1863 857 000 o 5 B LS00
Oats 1663 8,000 o6 4,800 ton L, TG 228, 000
1962 10, 1000 o5 5 000 BE B0 BERZ 30
Pasture & 1963 30,000 -~ acre 25,00 SIVIRSIS o
Renge Irrig. 1962 30,000 25,00 ,thqvﬁu
Other 1963 85,500 acre 100 e" LS00
1962 85 500 1,00 35, 500
llee 1963 58,370 2.5 ik5,900 ten G800 1, 298,000
1962 55, 680 2.8 155 900 %G o O 34q@,39u>w
Baiilower 1963 28,600 1.41 - L0,500 ton 53,00 j?’}ugubu
1962 28, ,500 . 1.0 28,500 50,0 24 565,000
Scrpghum grain 1963 26,000 2.0 42,000 %Hon 47 . D0 igv’eﬂUuO
1962 27,000 1.75 47,250 o O 2175500
Sugar beets 1963 630 17.4%3 115,600 ton 12,00 1,387,000
1962 250 22,50 95 700 12,00 3,148 koo
Wneat 1963 11,650 1.0 11,650 ton 63,00 7 3%, 000
10,540 1.2 12, 1600 66,00 G531 ,800
Total 1963 28,147, 500
1962 27,395,500

*1962 Rice figures revised. Certified rice seed is listed under seed preﬁuctifn

-3 = .




SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production Value
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Alfalfa 1963 560 840 470,400 1b. .35 $ 164,600
1962 498 510 253, 980 L5 11k, 3300
Ladino clover 1963 ko5 339 144,000  1b. 45 £l ,800
1962 480 250 120,000 .60 72,000
Cucumber 1963 940 350 329,000 1b. .6 210,500
1962 704 350 2k6 hoo . 558 137,;00
Melon 1963 770 +00 308,000 1b. .56 172,500
1962 981 400 392, 1400 50 196,200
mpkin & 1963 75 450 33,750  1b. 4k 14,800
Squash 1962 190 L50 85 500 48 J8 300
Certified rice 1963 2,286 3,825 8,745,000 1b. 0675 590,300
' 1962 2,103 3, 854 8 1oh ,960 .06 186! . 300
Sudaz Grass 1963 600 2,418 1,455,600 1b. .06 7,300
1562 465 1, - 500 697 500 .08 55,800
Vetoh, purple 1963 5,400 340 1,836,000 1b. .07 128, 500
1962 9,070 220 1 995 2400 065 129,700
*ise, Seeds 1963 : 513,500 1b, 117,000
1962 /34 200 146,700
Total 1563 $1,550, 300
1962 1 3,6 7800

*Includes beans, canary grass, carrots, oats, etc.




VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION,

Production
Trop Year Harvested Per
acreage acre Total
Melons, all 1963 385 7.45 2,870
1662 504 6.25 3,150
PuimpXines 186% 170 15.0 2,550
1662 150 15.0 2,250
Tomatoes 1963 54910
Canping, all 1062 8,325
Tomatoes 1663 55120 21,1 108,100
C&l-ﬂll‘:g 1962 7,11+0 2007 1""7,510
Round
Tarmatoas 1963 790 17.5 13,800
Canning 1962 1,135 17.9 21,230
4 Peay
DO e A 1953 150 9.47 1 ,’-4-2_0
1562 22C 18,0 3,960
*¥Mine, Vas, 1963
1962
Tetval 1583
1482

and fresh market tomatoes,

AND VALUE
Value
Unit Per
unit Total

ton 102.00 § 292,700
80.00 252,000

ton 8,00 - 20,400
8.00 18,000

ton 3,108,000
4,669,000

ton 25,20 2,724,000
27.42 4,044,500

ton 27.82 384,000
29.42 624,500

ton 22,00 31,200
12,00 Ly 2500
162,800

215,300

$3,515,100
5,201,800

* Iacivdes asparagus, corn, cucumbers, okra, peas, snap beans




NURSERY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AREA, SALES, AND VALUE

Production Quantity

area sold Value
ITtem Year Field by Unit Per
acres producers unit Total
Nursery Crops
Deciduous fruit & 1963 L3 272,000 plant $251,000
nut trees 1962 106 250,600 2l9, 300
Vepetable plants 1963 3 1,550 M. 5.50 8,500
#161d grown 1962 7 7,250 6.13  4u,Loo
Ovnamental trees & 1963 14 plant 40,000
shrubs 1962 12 48,000
Total 1963 $299,500
1962 341,700

APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
, Unit Per
Item Year Total unit Total

Honey 1963 414,600 1b. A4 § 58,500
1962 426,700 .11 46,900

Beeauay 1963 9,600 1b., L2 4,000
1962 7,200 L2 3,000

Package Bees 1963 61,000 1b, 1.65 10C,700
1962 51,900 1.25 64,500

Queer: Bees 1963 44,000 each 1.18 52,000
1962 61,300 1.15 70,500

Peilination 1963 6,000 colony 2.00 12,000
1962 - 6,000 2,00 12,000

Total 1963 $227,200

1962 197,300




LIVESTOCK AND PCULTRY:

Item Year
Cattle and calves 1963
1962

Sheep and lambs 1963
1962

Hogs and pigs 1963
1962

0ld Hens & Roosters 1963
1962

Chicks 1963
1962

Total 1963
1962

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS:

Itenm Year

Miik 1963
Market *¥1G652
Mzrufacturing 1963
*1062

Wool 1963
*1962

Eggs, chicken 1963
Market 1962
Hatching 1963
1962

Total 1963

*¥1962

*1962 Figures revised

Production
No. of Total
head liveweight
8,500 59,500
9, 500 66 4500
22,000 19,800
20,000 18,000
8 4000 12,000
7, 500 11 250
80 000 560 000
25 000 125 000
647 000
3,15%, 480

Production

132,000
137,000

13%,000
149,000

187,200
210, 390

1,353,500
1,202,000

765,000
365 000

Unit

cwt.

Unit

cwt,

cwto,

1b,

doz .

doz .

<
PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Valuse
Per
unit Total

$22.50 $1,335,000
23,00 1,529,500

16,40 32%,700
16,00 588, 4000
17.20 208 (k00
18,50 208 s000
o1 78,100
.08 10,000
.12 77 4600
o14 41 (600
$2,026,100
2,477,200

PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Value
Per

unit Tobel
4,70 $ 620 500
4. 73 N 000
2,98 5“9 o0y
3e07 n_,,.( 9\40\)
055 103,000
» 50 305 SO0
31 1&90&
031 372 oboo
065 %97 200
6 233, 6GU
$2,038,800
1, 816 200




JANUAR¥ 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Item Jan. 1, 1962 Jan. 1, 1963

Cattle and calves

A1l 21,000 19,500

Milk cows 2 years and over 3,800 3,700
Sheep and lambs

All 47,300 45,400

Stock sheep 24,900 23,400
Hogs and pigs 4,300 4,500
Hens and pullets of laying age 160,000 120,000

[




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

1962

FRUIT & NUT CROPS * $19,031,100
FIELD CROPS * 27,395,400
VEGETABLE CROPS 5,201,800
SEED CROPS 1,376,800
NURSERY PRODUCTS 341,700
APIARY PRODUCTS 197,300
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,477,100
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY * 1,816,200

PRODUCTS

TOTAL * $57,837,400

* Revised

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

AGRICULTIRAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM
CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM
FEED GRAIN PROGRAM

WHEAT STABILIZATION PROGRAM

WOOL INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

LAMB INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

1963
$17,250,800
28,147,500
3,615,100
1,550,000
299,500
227,200
2,026 ,100
2,038,800

$55,155,000

$ 73,319.62
47,762.52
417,827.13
101,838.92
38,903,06
8,461 .48
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Duties Established by Law

W. A. GREENE T‘ , Plant Quarantine Erforcement
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONKER SUTTER COUN Tree and Plant Inspection
Nursery Iaapection
142 G Yy g 1 Fleld and hard 1 1
PHONE 3 1733 PBepartment of Agriculture Pl nd Orehard Lspecton
. Plant Disease Control
YUBA CITY, CALIFORNIA Re;n;nlo:n:or C:intx)merclnl
M est Contro. PEI’I[D"
Fruit and Vegetable
Frcking Tappection
nel
Truck {mmpﬁon

Egg lnspection
Fleld Rodent Cuitre!
Noxlous Weed Control

Aplary Inspection
Bec Disesse Control

Agricultural Seed Inspection
Agricultural Statistics
Crop Reports

Charles Paul, Director

California Department of Agriculture
and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Sutter

Gentlemen:

I am pleased to present to you the 1964 Agricultural Crop
Report as required by Section 65.5 of the Agricultural Code.

These statistics show the approximate acreage, production
and gross value of crops and 1livestock produced in Sutter County.
The values represent gross value of agricultural productilon,
whether sold or used on the farm where grown, and do not take
into account the steadily rising costs of production and marketing.

The report is the effort of the Sutter County Department of
Agriculture compiled under the direction of Deputy Agricultural
Commissioner, A. C. Perrin Jr., with valuable information from
many sources including growers, processors, warehousemen, shippers,
agricultural cooperatives, the A.S5.C. and others. To all we extend
our appreciation.

Respectfylly submitted,

W

W. A, Greene
Agricultural Commissioner




COUNTY OF SUTTER
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANNUAL CROP REPORT
1964

DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CHARLES PAUL

SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ROBERT PAILLEX, Chairman 1965
J. A. BAGLEY GEORGE McFEELY
EBER BEILBY IKE J. NORRED

PERSONNEL
W. A. GREENE
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

4. C. PERRIN JR, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
JAMES E. DURBIN AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
BILL VICKREY AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
DONALD F. HARRIS AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
DAVID BAGLEY AGRiCULTURAL INSPECTOR
ALICE WILLING CLERK




FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

Year

Almonds 1964
1963

Cherries 1964
1963

Grapes, all 1964
1963

Nectarines 1964
1963

~ulives 1964
1963

Peaches 196%
Clingstone 1963
Peaches 1964
Freestone 1963
Pears, all 1964
1963

Plums 1964
1963

Prunes 1964
1963

Walnuts 1964
English 1963
Walnuts 1964
Black 1963
*Misc, 1964
1963

Total 1964

1963

Bearing
acreage

6,005
5 882

50
43
103
103

63
17

71
51

14,675
14 788

289
311

306
269

1,380
1, 315

11,232
9, ;913

8,093
7,416

e

7 ‘:5‘"7

=]

[oe]
HN O HWw FO oo o HE oy O
L] L]

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production
Per
acre Total
4 270
2, 580

50

o711
1438

=

590
700

440
g0

71
70

-182,100
132, 650

2,745
2, 16140

3,300
1,220

o
HO oo WO
[eeX0e)

OF FO
~

4,300
2,540

32,580

W wWh

N

59 900
5,487

7,800
7,500

NN 90 VH oo oia

+Fw

56

17, 150

Unit

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

ton

bags

Value
Per

unit Total
$585.00 $ 2,498,000
523.00 1, 3u9 000
332,00 16,600
300,00 16, 7800
49,00 28,900
47,00 32,900
78,00 25,500
169,00 1,,200
165,00 11,700
190,00 13,300
é4+.40 11,727,000
57,00 7 561 000
50,00 137,000
45,00 118 000
97 .42 321,000
110,00 13# 200
66.00 284,000
97.00 2#6 000
235,00 7,656,000
300,00 5, 1#5 000
L45,00 2,626,000
475,00 2 606 ,300
1.00 7,800
1.00 7 500
9,400
5 600

%

$25 3u8 900
17 250 800

* Includes apricots, bushberries, pecans, persimmons and strawberries.
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FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production Value
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Barley 1964 23,000 1.25 28,800 ton $ 47.00 $ 1, 354,000
1963 20,000 1.25 25 000 45,00 1 125 000
Beans 1964 13,000 .9 11,700 ton  160.00 1,872,000
Dry edible 1963 20 000 .75 15 000 150.00 2 250 000
Corn, field 1964 250 2.0 500 ton 52.00 26,000
1963 500 2.0 1,000 48,00 48 000
Hay 1964 9,500 6.5 61,800 ton 22.00 1,360,000
Alfalfa 1963 9,000 6.0 5l+,000 25.00 1 350 000
Grain 196k 5,000 2.0 10,000 ton 19.00 190,000
1963 4,000 2.0 8,000 18.00 14# 000
Other 196k 4,000 1.5 6,000 ton 16.00 96,000
1963 3,500 1.0 3, 7500 16.00 56 000
Hops 1964 340 1840 626,000 1b. oS4 338,000
1963 460 1800 828 000 .58 h8o 000
Oats 1964 6,000 .7 4,200 ton 50,00 210,000
1963 8,000 .6 h 800 47.00 226 000
Pasture & 1964 30,000 acre 25.00 750,000
Range Irrig. 1963 30,000 25,00 50 000
Other 1964 86,000 ton 1.00 86,000
1963 85,500 1.00 85,500
ice 1964 59,400 2,7 160,000 ton  100.C0 16,000,000
1963 58,370 2.5 145 900 98.00 1h 298 000
Safflower 1964 22,900 1.17 27,000 ton 80.00 2 160 000
1963 28,600 1.4l 40, , 500 80.00 3, 2ho 000
Sorghum grain 196k 28,000 2.25 63,000 ton L5,00 2,835,000
1963 26,000 2.0 2] ,000 47,00 1 97% 000
Sugar beets 1964 9,560 20.2 193,000 ton 11,70 2,258,000
1963 6,630 17,43 115 600 12,00 1 387 000
Wheat 1964 15,000 1.25 18,800 ton 48,50 912,000
1963 11,650 1.0 11, 1650 63,00 734 000
oo

Total 1964 B ~ $30,L4+7,000
1963 -~ . 28,147 500

* Does not include Certified rice seed.
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SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production Value
Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Alfalfa 1964 1,217 415 505,000 1b. .38 $ 192,000
1963 "560 840 70,400 .35 16k, ,600
Ladino clover 1964 150 330 49,500 1b. .40 19,800
1963 425 339 11+L+ 000 A5 6k 800
Cucumber 1964 555 350 194,000 1b. .535 104,000
1963 940 350 329,000 3N 210 500
Melon 1964 660 400 264,000 1b. .53 140 000
1963 770 400 308 000 .56 1”2 4500
Pumpkin & 1964 123 450 55,000 1b. .49 27,000
Squash 1963 75 450 33, 750 Sl lh 800
Certified rice 1964 1,650 3,430 5 660,000 1b. .072 408,000
1963 2 286 3, 825 7#5 000 00675 590 300
Suidan grass 1964 640 1 557 296 ,000 1b, .06 59,800
1963 600 2 418 55 600 .06 87 300
Purple vetch 1964 3,300 300 990,000 1b. .063 62,000
1963 5, MOO 30 1 836 000 .07 128 » 500
*Misc., Seeds 196L 295,800 1b. 82,900
19€3 513 500 117,000
Total 1964 $1 095,500
1963 1 550 300

* Includes beans, canary grass, carrots, oats, etc.




VEGETABLE CROPS:

Crop
Melons, all
Pumpkins
Tomatoes

Canning, all

Tomatoes
Canning
Round

Tomatoes
Canning
Pear

Squash

*Misc. Veg.

Total

Year

1964
1963

196k
1963

1964
1963

1964
1963

196k
1963

1964
1963
1964
1963

1964
1963

Harvested
acreage

320
200
170

7,150
5 910
6

,030
5 120

1,120
790

200
150

Production

Per
acre Total
5.5 1,930
745 2, 1870
16.0 3 200
15.0 2,550
23,1 139,540
21.1 108,100
25.4 28,500
17.5 13,800
10.0 2,000
9.47 1,420

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Value
Unit Per
unit Total

ton 104,00 $ 201,000
102.00 292,700

ton 8.00 25,600
8.00 20, 1400

ton 4,272,000
3, 108 000

ton 25.10 3,502,000
25.20 724 000

ton 27.00 770,000
27.82 384 000

ton  22.00 4k, 000
22,00 31, 200

ton 224,000
162, ’800

$4,766 ,600
3, 615 100

* Includes asparagus, corn, cucumbers, okra, peas, sSnap beans and
fresh market tomatoes.




NURSERY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AREA, SALES, AND VALUE

Production Quantity

area sold Value
Item Year Field by Unit Per
acres producers unit Total

Nursery Crops

Deciduous fruit & 1964 91 317,400 plants $297,000
nut trees 1963 L3 272,000 251 000
Vegetable plants 1964 L 4,350 M. 6.50 28 ,300
fieid grown 1963 3 1, 1550 5.50 500
Ornamental trees & 1964 16 41,000
shrubs 1963 1k 40, ,000
Total 1964 $366,300

1963 299, 1500

APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
Unit Per
Item Year Total unit Total

Honey 1964 262,000 1b. 13 8 34,000
1963 hlh 600 b 58 500

Beeswax 1964 6,600  1b. L2 2,800
1963 9,600 42 4,000

Package Bees 1964 60,600 1b. 1.50 90,900
1963 61 OOO 1.65 100,700

Queen Bees 1964 67,100 each 1.2 82,500
1963 hh 000 1.1 52 000

Pollination 1964 7,000 colony 2,00 14,000
1963 6,000 2.00 12,000

Total 1964 $224,200

1963 227, 1200




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
Item Year No. of Total Unit Per
head liveweight unit Total
Cattle and calves 1964 10 000 70,000 cwt. $20.40 %1 428 000
1963 500 59 500 22,50 ,339 OOO
Sheep and lambs 1964 19,300 20,200 cwt. 19.80 400 000
1963 22,000 19, 800 16.4%0 32+ 700
Hogs and pilgs 1964 10,000 15,000 ewt., 16,50 248,000
1963 8,000 12,000 17,20 206, 400
01d Hens & Roosters 1964 117,000 819,000 1b. 12 98,300
1963 80 000 560 000 R 78 400
iicks 1964 4,577,600 each 14 641,000
1963 647 000 .12 77 600
Total 1964 $2,815,300
1963 2 026 100

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Value
Unit Per

Item Year Production unit Total
Milk 1964 132,000 ewt. 4.9% $ 652,000
Market *]1963 131, 1000 4,78 626 ,000
Manufacturing 1964 123,000 cwt. 3.24 399,000
*1963 131,000 3,00 393 000
Wool 196k 183,000 1b. .58 106,000
1963 187 200 .55 103,000
Eggs, chicken 1964 1,113,000 doz. .30 334,000
Market 1963 1 353 500 .31 419 600
Hatching 1964 238,416 doz. .80 190,700
1963 765 000 .65 u97 200
Total 1964 $1,681,700
1963 2 038 ’800

*1963 Figures revised.




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Item Jan. 1, 1964+ Jan, 1, 1965
Cattle and calves
A1l 20,000 20,500
Milk cows 2 years and over 3,700 3,400
Sheep and lambs
A1l 43,000 42,500
Stock sheep 20,300 20,000
Hogs and pigs 5,000 5,000
Hens and pullets of laying age 110,000 84,000
GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS
196k 1963
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM § 83,411 $ 73,319
CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM 8,941 47,762
FEED GRAIN PROGRAM 39,824 417,827
WHEAT STABILIZATION 166,017 101,838
WOOL INCENTIVE PAYMENTS 41,729 38,903
LAMB INCENTIVE PAYMENTS 7,780 8,”60 ‘
SUGAR BEET PAYMENTS 83,029 81,038
$785,731 $769 ,147




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

1963 1964

FRUIT & NUT CROPS $17,250,800 $25,348,900

FIELD CROPS 28,147,500 30,447,000

VEGETABLE CROPS 3,615,100 4,766,600

SEED CROPS 1,550,000 1,095,500

NURSERY PRODUCTS 299,500 366,300

APIARY PRODUCTS 227,200 224,200

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,026,100 2,815,300

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,038,800 1,681,700

PRODUCTS
TOTAL $55,155,000 $66,745,500
TEN LEADING CROPS & VALUES

1963 1964
Rice $14,298,000  Rice $16,000,000
Peaches, Clings 7 561,000 Peaches, Clings 11 727 ) 000
Frunes 5,145,000 Prunes 656 000
Safflower 3,240,000 Tomatoes, Canning h ,272, 1000
Tomatoes, Canning 3,108,000 Sorghum grain 2 835 000
Walnuts, English 2,606,300 Walnuts, English 2 626 ,000
Beans, Dry Edible 2,250,000  Almonds 21498000
Sorghum grain 1,974,000 Sugar beets 2, 258 000
Sugar beets 1,387,000 Safflower 2 160 000
Hay, Alfalfa 1)350,000  Beans, Dry Edible 1,872,000
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Duties Established by Law

W. A. GREENE Plant Quarantine Enforcement
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONKR SUTTER COUNTY :-::e:;dl:l;z:lh::ymh:“
142 GARDEN WAY : spectio
PIONE 2- 1732 Pepartment of Agriculture Fidd 124 Ochad pecion

Plant Dlzease Control
YUBA CITY, CALIFORNIA R:;:lulu: of Co::erchl

Pest Control Operators

Fruit and Vegetable
Market Inspection
Packing Inspection
Truck Inspection

Egg inspectior
Field Rodent Control
Noxious Weed Control

Apiary Inspection
v Bee Dmln Centrol

Agricuitural Seed inspection
Agricultural Statiatics
Crop Reporte

Charles Paul, Director

California Department of Agriculture
and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Sutter

Gentlemen:

I am pleased to present to you the 1965 Agricultural Crop e
Report as required by Section 65.5 of the Agricultural Code.

These statistics show the approximate acreage, production
and gross value of crops and livestock produced in Sutter County.
The values represent gross value of agricultural production,
whether sold or used on the farm where grown, and do not take
into account the steadily rising costs of production and marketing.

The report is the effort of the Sutter County Department of
Agriculture compiled under the direction of Deputy Agricultural
Commissioner, A, C, Perrin, Jr., with valuable informatlion from
many sources including growers, processors, warehousemen, shippers,
agricultural cooperatives, the A.S5.C. and others. To all we extend
our apprecilation.,

Respectfully submitted,

W. A, Greene
Agricultural Commissioner




COUNTY OF SUTTER
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANNUAL CROP REPORT
1965

DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CHARLES PAUL

SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
EBER BEILBY, Chairman 1966
J. A. BAGLEY IKE J. NORRED
GEORGE McFEELY ROBERT PAILLEX

PERSONNEL
W. A. GREENE
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

A. C. PERRIN, JR. ' DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

JAMES E. DURBIN AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR

BILL VICKREY AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR

DONALD F. HARRIS AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR

DAVID BAGLEY AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR

ALICE WILLING CLERK
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FRUIT & NUT CROPS:

Almonds
Cherries
Grapes, All
Nectarines
Olives
Peaches

Clingstone

Peaches
Freestone

Pears, All
Plums
Prunes
Walnuts

English

Walnuts
Black

*Misc.

Total

* TIncludes apricots, bushberries, pecans, persimmons,

oranges.

Year

196
196

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
196k

1965
1964

1965
196k

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
196k

Bearing
acreage

6 4136
005

64
50

103
103

63
63

71
71

14,780
1% 4,675
289
289

776
306

950
1,380

13,200
11, 23

9,706
8,093

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production
Per

acre Total
.831 ,100
711 270
o4 60
1.0 50
4,85 500
5¢7 590
6.98 440
6.98 4o
1.59 110
1.0 71
8.2 121,000
12,4 L82 100
7.96 2,300
9.5 ,7#5
3.4 2,640
10.82 3, 3oo
L4.21 4,000
3.12 4,300
2,12 28,000
2.9 32, 580
967 5,500
«73 5 900
7,000
7, 1800

-2 -

Unit
ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton
ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

bags
bags

Value
Per

unit Total
$600,00 $ 3,060,000
585,00 h98 000
450,00 27,000
332,00 16, 1600
Lk 00 22,000
49,00 28,900
50,00 22,000
58.00 25 500
200.00 22,000
165,00 11,700
69,00 8,349,000
64.40 11, 727 000
40,00 92,000
50,00 137 000
138.00 364,000
97 42 321,000
101,00 40o4,000
66,00 8H 000
220,00 6,160,000
235.00 7, 656 000
420,00 2,310,000
445,00 2, 626 000
1,00 7,000
1.00 7, 7800
10,000
9, 400
$20,849,000
25 3#8,900

strawberries and
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FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production Value
| Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
- T acreage acre Total unit Total

Barley 1965 27,000 1.5 40,500 ton $ 44,00 $ 1,782,000

1964 23,000 1.25 28, 7800 ton 47,00 1, 35% 000

Beans 1965 14,500 .69 10,000 ton 205,00 2,050,000

Dry Edible 1964 13,000 9 11,700 ton 160,00 1, 872 000

Corn, Field 1965 750 2.4 1,800 ton 50,00 90,000

1964 250 2.0 500 ton 52,00 26, 7000

Hay 1965 10,500 € 63,000 ton 25,00 1,575,000

Alfalfa 1964 9, 500 6.5 61, 7800 ton 22,00 1,360,000

Grain 1965 3,500 2 7,000 ton 20.00 140,000

1964 5 000 2.0 10,000 ton 19,00 190,000

Other 1965 3,000 1.5 4,500 ton 18,00 81,000

1964 iy ,000 1.5 6 ooo ton 16,00 96, 1000

Hops 1965 340 1900 646,000 1bs O 349,000
196# 340 1840 626, 7000 1bs . 54 338 000 |

Oats 1965 7,000 .7 4,900 ton 48,00 235,000
1964 6, 1000 .7 h 200 ton 50,00 210,000 |

Pasture & 1965 30,000 acre 25.00 750,000

Range Irrig. 1964 30,000 acre 25.00 750 000

Dry 1965 86,000 acre 1,00 86 ,000

1964 86 000 acre 1.00 86, 1000

*Rice 1965 59,260 2.5 148,000 ton  100.00 14,800,000

1964 59, W00 2.7 160 000 ton 100,00 16, ooo 1000

Safflower 1965 26,000 1.39 36,000 ton 87.50 3,150,000

1964 22,900 1.17 27,000 ton 80,00 2 160 7000

Sorghum Grain 1965 22,500 2.22 50,000 ton L4, 00 2,200,000

1964 28 000 2.25 63, 000 ton 45,00 2 835 000

Sugar beets 1965 9,000 18.0 162,000 ton 16.00 2,592,000

1964 560 20.2 193,000 ton 11.70 2, 258 000

Wheat 1965 14,500 2.0 29,000 ton 45,00 1,309,000

1964 15 000 1.25 18, 800 ton 43,50 912 000
Total 1965 $31,185,000
1964 30, uu7 000

* Does not include certified rice seed.
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SEED CROPS:

Crop
Alfalifa
Ladino Clover
Cucumber
Melon
Pumpkin &

Squash
Certified Rice
Sudan Grass
Purple Vetch

*Misc. Seeds

Total

Year Harvested Per

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
196%

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
196k

1965
1964

1965
1964

acreage

1,670
1,217

270
150

265
555

700
660

70
123

1,850
1 650

1,400
"640

4,000
3 300

* Includes beans, carrots, oats, etc.

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE
Production Value
Unit Per

acre Total unit Total
330 551,000 1b. .38 $ 209,000
h15 505 000 1b. .38 192, }000
200 54,000 1b. okl 24,000
330 h9 500 1b. 40 19, Y800
302 80,000 1b. 575 46,000
350 19% 000 1b. .535 104 000
360 252,000 1b. .59 149,000
100 26l ,000 1b. .53 140 000
357 25,000 1b. 48 12,000
450 55 000 1b., .49 27,000
5,000 9,250,000 1b. LO06 555,000
3,430 5 660, ,000 1b, .072 108 ,000
2,000 2,800,000 1b. ,08 22k ,000
1, 557 996 000 1b. .06 59, 1800
400 1,600,000 1b. .O4 64,000
300 990,000 1b. .063 62 ooo
136,000 1b. 52,000
295, ’800  1b. 82,900
$1,335,000
1,095,500




VEGETABLE CROPS:

Crop
Melons, All
Pumpkins
Tomatoes

Canning, All
Tomatoes
Carning
Round
Tomatoes
Canning

Pear

Squash

*Misc., Veg.

Total

Year
1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
196k

1965
1964

1965
1964

1965
1964
1965
1964

1965
19614

Harvested
acreage

360
350

250
200

6,810
7, 150

5,540
6,030

1,270
1,120

250
200

Production

Per
acre Total

7.78 2,800

5.5 1,930
19.0 4,750
16.0 3,200
20,7 141,000

2345 168, ) 040
20.33 112 600
23.1 139, 540
22.36 28 HOO
25.4 o8’ ;500
15.2 3,800
10.0 £,000

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

YValue

Unit Per

unit

Total

ton 120.00 $ 336,000

ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

104,00 201 ooo
8.00 38,000
8.00 25 600

35.80 5,048,000
25.42 4,272,000
35,10 3,952,000
25,10 3, 502 1000
38.60 1,096,000
27,00 770,000
20,00 76 ,000
22,00 ) ,000
190,000

224 ,000
$5,688,000

L ,766, 1600

* Includes asparagus, corn, cucumbers, okra, peas, snap beans and
fresh market tomatoes,




NURSERY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AREA, SALES AND VALUE

Production Quantity

area sold Value
Item Year Field by Unit Per
acres producers unit Total
Nursery Crops
Deciduous Fruit & 1965 125 364,000 plants $349,000
Nut Trees 1964 91 317,400 plants 297,000
Vegetable Plants 1965 L 4,350 M. 28,000
Field Grown 1964 4 4,350 M. 28,300
Ornamental Trees & 1965 21 5k, 000
Shrubs 1964 16 41,000
Total 1965 $431,000
1964 366,300

APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Productlon Value
Unit  Per
Item Year Total unit Total

Honey 1965 450,000 1b. .10 $ 45,000
1964 262,000 1b. .13 34,000

Beeswax 1965 11,000 1b. M55 5,000
1964 6,600 1b. L2 2,800

Package Bees 1965 94,000 ib. 1.20 113,000
1964 60,600 1b. 1.50 90,900

Queen Bees 1965 83,200 each 1.25 104,000
1964 67,100 each 1.23 82,500

Pollination 1965 8,000 colony 2.50 20,000
1964 7,000 colony 2.00 14,000

Total 1965 $287,000

1964 224,200




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY:

Item Year
Cattle and Calves 1965
1964

Sheep and Lambs 1965
1964

Hogs and Pigs 1965
1964

0l1d Hens & Roosters 1965
1964

Chicks 1965
1964

Total 1965
1964

Production
No. of Total
head livewelght
10,500 73,500
10,000 70,000
20,100 20,000
19,300 20,200
12,000 18,000
10,000 15 000
125,000 750,000
117, OOO 819,000
3 182,000
577 1600

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS:

Item Year

Milk 1965
Marketing *1964
Manufacturing 1965
*1964

Wool 1965
1964

Eggs, Chicken 1965
Market 1964
Hatching 1965
1964

Total 1965

*1 964

* 1964 Figures revised.

Production

115,000
132, OOO

130,000
126 OOO

179,500
183,000

1,000,000
1 113 1000

750,000
238, 400

Unit

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

1b.
1b.

each
each

PRODUCTION AND VALUE

PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Unit

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwh,

1b.,
1b.
doz,
doz.

doz.
doz.

Value
Per
unit Total
$22.50 $1,65%,000
20.40 h28 ,000
19,20 384,000
19.80 500 . ,000
25,00 450,000
16.50 h8 ,000
W12 90,000
12 98 300
Jd12 356,000
b AN ,000
$2,934,000
2 815 300
Value
Per
unit Total
5,04 $ 580,000
4,89 6%5 000
3.15 410,000
3.18 u01 000
L85 87,000
.58 106, ’ 000
.26 260,000
.30 334 000
.69 518,000
.80 190,700
¢1,855,000
1,676,700




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

(in number of head)

Item Jan. 1, 1965 Jan. 1, 1966

Cattle and Calves

A1l 20,500 120,700

Milk Cows 2 Years and Over 3,400 3,100
Sheep and Lambs

A1l 42,500 41,000

Stock Sheep 20,000 18,500
Hogs and Pigs 5,000 3,500
Hens and Pullets of Laylng Age 8,000 113,500

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS
1964 1965

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM  § 83,411 $102,625
CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM 8,941 4,693
FEED GRAIN PROGRAM 394,824 481,591
WHEAT STABILIZATION 166,017 190,616
WOOL INCENTIVE 41,729 21,614
LAMB INCENTIVE 7,780 4,275
SUGAR BEETS 83,029 4, Lok




i

SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION -

196k 1965
FRUIT & NUT CROPS $25,348,900 $20,849,000
FIELD CROPS 30,447,000 31,185,000
VEGETABLE CROPS 4,766,600 5,688,000
SEED CROPS 1,095,500 1,335,000
NURSERY PRODUCTS 366,300 431,000
APIARY PRODUCTS 224,200 287,000
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,815,300 2,934,000
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 1,676 ,700% 1,855,000
PRODUCTS
TOTAL $66 , 7140 , 500* $64, 564,000
* 1964 Figure Revised
TEN LEADING CROPS & VALUES
1964 1965
All Rice $16 ,408,000 All Rice $15,25%,000
Peaches, Clings 11 727 OOO Peaches, Clings 8 349 OOO
Prunes 7,656,000 Prunes 6 160 000
Tomatoes, Canning 4,272,000 Tomatoes, Canning 5, 048 000
Sorghum grain 2,835,000 Safflower 150 000
Walnuts, English 2,626,000 Almonds 3 060 ;000
Almonds 2,498,000 Sugar Beets 2 592 1000
Sugar Beets 2,258,000 Walnuts 2 310 1000
Safflower 2,160,000 Sorghum grain 2,200 ;000
Beans, Dry Edible 1,872,000 Beans, Dry Edible 2,050,000
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COUNTY OF SUTTER
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

142 GARDEN WAY

YUBA CITY,
W. A. GREENE UBA CITY, CALIFORNIA 95991 A. C. PERRIN, Jr.

Arricwliural Commissioner PHONE 916 742-3276 Deputy Agricsltural Commissioner

Mr. Earl Coke, Director

California Department of Agriculture
and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Sutter

Gentlemen:

I am pleased to present to you the 1966 Agricultural Crop
Report as required by Section 65.5 of the Agricultural
Code.

These statistics show the approximate acreage, production
and gross value of crops and livestock produced in Sutter
County. The values represent gross value of agricultural
produztion, whether sold or used on the farm where grown,
and do not take into account the steadily rising costs of
production and marketing.

The report is the effort of the Sutter County Department

of Agriculture compiled under the direction of Deputy
Agricultural Commissioner, A. C. Perrin, Jr., with valuable
information from many sources including growers, processors,
warehousemen, shippers, agricultural cooperatives, the

State Department of Agriculture, A.S.C. and others. To all
we extend our appreciation.

Kespectfylly submitted,

w. A. Greene
Agricultural Commissioner

-




COUNTY OF SUTTER

DEPARTMINT OF AGRICULTIURE

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

1966

DIRECTOR OF AGRICULIUPE - STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EARL COKE

SUTTEX COUNTY BOARD UF SUPERVISORS
IKE J. NORRED, Chairman 1967
J. A. BAGLEY GEORCE McFiLELY

EBER BEILBY ROBERT PAILLEX

PERSONNEL
W. A. GREENE

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

A. C. PERRIN, JR. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
JAMES E. DURBIN AGRICULTURAL INSPLECTOR
DAVID BAGLEY AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
DONALD F. HARRIS AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
ALICE WILLING AGRTCOTTURAL CLERK




FRUIT & NUT CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Production Value
Crop Year Bearing Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Almonds 1966 5,528 .977 5,400 ton 615.00 $ 3,321,000
1965 6,136 .831 5,100 ton 600.00 3,060,000
Cherries 1966 26 1.52 50 ton 400.00 20,000
| 1965 64 .94 60 ton 450.00 27,000
| Grapes. All 1966 94 4.25 4G0 ton 35.00 14,000
1365 103 4.85 500 ton 44.00 22,000
Nectarines 1966 47 8.94 420 ton 50.00 21,000
1965 63 6.98 440 ton 50.00 22,000
Olives 1966 49 1.73 85 ton 223.00 19,000
1965 71 1.55 110 ton 200.00 22,000
Peaches 1966 12,892 12.3 159,000 ton 6#8.50 10,892,000
Clingstone *1965 12,121 10.0 121,000 ton 69.00 8,349,000
Peaches 1966 253 9.0 2,280 ton 50.00 114,000
Freestone 1965 289 7.96 2,300 ton 40.00 92,000
) Pears, All 1966 776 4.49 3,480 ton 83.50 291,000
1965 776 3.4 2,640 ton 138,00 364,000
Plums 1966 488, 12.3 6,000 ton 176.00 1,068,000
1965 950 4,21 4,000 ton 161.00 404,000
Prunes 1966 13,246 1.56 20,700 ton 325.00 6,728,000
Dried 1965 13,200 2,12 28,000 ton 220.00 6,160,000
Walnuts 1966 9,938 .62 6,160 ton 428,00 2,636,000
English 1955 9,706 .567 5,500 ton 420.00 2,310,000
Walnuts 1966 8,000 bags 1.25 10,000
Black 1965 7,000 bags 1.00 7,000
**Misc. 1966 11,000
1965 10,000
Total 1966 $25,145,000
s 1965 20,849,000
* Revised
#*% Includes - Apricots, bushberries, pecans, persimmons, strawberries
and oranges.
-2 =




FIELD CRQPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

, Production Value
o~ Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
a -~ acreage acre Total unit Total
L Barley 1966 25,000 1.3 32,500 ton 248.00 % 1,560,000
‘ 1965 27,000 1.5 40,500 ton 44,00 1,782,000
Beans 1966 11,500 .79 9,080 ton 206.00 1,870,000
Dry Edible 1965 14,500 .69 10,000 ton 205.00 2,050,000
Corn, Field 1966 2,000 4,0 8,000 ton 54,00 432,000
1965 750 2.4 1,800 ton 50.00 90,000
Hay 1966 8,000 6.2 49,600 ton 26.00 1,290,000
Alfalfa © 1965 10,500 6.0 63,000 tomn 25.60 1,575,000
Grain 1966 4,000 1.75 7,000 tomn 23.00 161,000
1965 3,500 2.0 7,000 tom 20.00 140,000
Other 1966 2,000 1.7 3,400 ton 22.00 74,800
1965 3,000 1.5 4,500 ton 18.00 81,000
. Hops 1966 340 15990 541,000 1bs. .49 265,000
1965 340 1900 646,000 1bs. .54 349,000
~ Oats 1966 4,600 .804 3,700 ton 44,00 163,000
1965 7,000 .7 4,900 tomn 48,00 235,000
Pasture & 1966 25,000 acre 25.00 625,000
Range Irrig. 1965 30,000 acre 25.00 750,000
Pasture & 1966 82,000 acre 1.00 82,000
Range, Dry 1965 86,000 acre 1.00 86,000
Rice 1966 63,510 2.9 184,000 tomn 95.00 17,486,000
1965 59,260 2.5 148,000 tomn 100.00 14,800,000
Safflower 1966 23,000 1.4 32,200 ton 95.00 3,059,000
1965 26,000 1.39 36,000 ton 87.50 3,150,300
Sorghum 1966 23,500 2.13 50,000 ton 46.00 2,300,000
Grain 1965 22,500 2.22 50,000 ton 44 .00 2,200,000
Sugar Beets 1966 4,720 18.5 87,300 ton 12.20 1,065,000
1965 9,000 18.0 162,000 ton 16.00 2,592,000
Wheat 1966 15,500 1.9 29,400 ton 52.00 1,529,000
1965 14,500 2.0 29,000 ton 45,00 1,305,000
Total 1966 $31,955,800
1965 31,185,000




SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

Crop

Alfalfa
Ladino Clover
Cucumber
Cantaloupe
Pumpkin &

Squash
Certified Rice
Sudan Grass
Purple Vetch

Watermelon

Misc. Seeds

Total

Year
1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1565

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

1966
1965

Harvested
acreage

3,870
1,670

460
270

250
265

700
220

300
70

3, 840
1,850

600
1,400

3,000
4,000

500
Y10

Production
Per
acre Total
432 1,672,000
330 551,000
290 133,000
200 54,000
500 125,000
302 80,000
500 350,000
300 66,000
300 90,000
357 25,000
4,700 18,048,000
5,000 9,250,000
2,100 1,260,000
2,000 2,800,000
500 1,500,000
400 1,600,000
450 225,000
450 184,500
508,900
136,000

Unit
1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

1b.
ib.

1b.
1ib.

1b.
1b.

1b.
1b.

Per
unit

.38
.38

.48
Lhbh

.68
.575

.65
.63

L4111
.48

.07
.06

.06
.08

.04
.04

.61
.58

Valué
Total

$ 635,000
209,000

63,800
24,000

85,000
46,000

228,000
42,000

37,000
12,000

1,263,000
555,000

75,600
224,000

60,000
64,000

137,000
107,000

23,000
52,000

$2,607,400
1,335,000




VECETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION, AND VALUE

‘,.
? Production Value
- Crop Year Harvested Per Unit Per
acreage acre Total unit Total
Melons, All 1966 340 6.93 2,360 ton 190.00 $ 448,000
1965 360 7.78 2,800 ton 120.00 335,000
Pumpkins 1966 200 24.0 4,800 ton 9.00 43,200
1965 250 19.0 4,750 ton 8.00 38,000
Tomatoes 1966 8,580 22.1 189,300 ton 30.02 5,682,000
Canning 1965 6,810 20.7 141,000 ton 35.80 5,048,000
All
Tomatoes 1966 7,920 22.3 177,000 tom 29.90 5,292,000
Round 1965 5,540 20.33 112,600 ton 35,10 3,952,000
Tomatoes 1966 660 18.6 12,300 ton 31.70 390,000
Pear 1965 1,270 22.36 28,400 ton 38.60 1,096,000
Squash 1966 200 14.0 2,800 tonm  25.00 70,000
1965 250 15.2 3,800 ton 20.00 76,000
™
Misc. Veg. 1966 251,000
1965 190,000
Total 1966 $6,494,200
1965 . 5,688,000




NURSERY PRODUCTS: ©PRODUCTION AREA, SALES AND VALUE

Production Quantity

2 area sold Value
Item Year Field by Unit Per
acres producers unit . Total

Nursery Crops

Fruit & 1966 79 786,000 plants $942,000
Nut Trees 1965 125 364,000 plants 349,000
Vegetable Plants 1966 4 4,000 M. 24,000
Field Grown 1965 4 4,350 M. 28,000
Ornamental Trees & 1966 20 52,000
Shrubs ‘ 1965 21 54,000
Total 1966 $1,018,000

1965 431,000

APIARY PRODUCTS: ©PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
S Unit Per
Item Year Total unit Total
Honey 1966 186,000 1bs.. .13 $ 24,200
1965 450,000 lbs. .10 45,000
Beeswax 1966 4,000 1bs. .50 2,000
1965 11,000 1bs. 455 5,000
Package Bees 1966 146,000 ibs. 1.00 146,000
} 1965 94,000 lbs. 1.20 113,000
Queen Bees 1966 75,000 each 1.25 93,800
1965 83,200 each 1.25 104,000
Pollination 1966 10,000 colony 2.50 25,000
1965 8,000 colony 2.50 20,000
Total 1966 $291,000
1965 $287,000




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
Item Year No. of Total Unit Per
N head liveweight unit Total
Cattle and Calves 1966 12,500 84,000 cewt. $23.80 $1,999,000
1965 10,500 73,500 ewt., 22.50 1,654,000
Sheep and Lambs 1966 20,600 20,800 cwt. 19.10 397,000
1965 20,100 20,000 ewt. 19.20 384,000
Hogs and Pigs 1966 8,500 12,800 cwt. 23.80 305,000
1965 12,000 18,000 ewt. 25.00 450,000
0ld Hens and 1966 64,500 322,000 1b. .14 45,100
Roosters 1965 125,000 750,000 1b. .12 90,000
Chicks 1966 XXXXX XXXXX
| 1965 3,182,000 112 356,000
i
| Total 1966 $2,746,100
1965 2,934,000
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE
w
Value
Unit Per
Item Year Production . unit Total
Milk 1966 113,000 ewt. 5.24 $§ 592,000
Marketing %1965 113,000 cwt. 5.07 573,000
Manufacturing 1966 99,700 cwt. 3.65 364,000
*1965 ‘ 127,000 cwt. 3.15 400,000
Wool 1966 164,000 1bs. .52 85,300
1965 179,500 1bs. . 485 87,000
Eggs, Chicken 1906 902,000 doz. .36 325,000
Market 1965 1,000,000 doz. W26 260,000
Hatching 1966 XXXXX XXX XX
1965 750,000 .69 518,000
Total 1966 $1,366,300
1965 1,838,000
* 1965 Figures revised




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

K (in number of head)
Item Jan. 1, 1966 Jan. 1, 1967
Cattle and Calves ‘
All 20,700 18,400
Milk Cows (2 years and over) 3,100 2,500
Sheep and Lambs
All 41,000 39,000
Stock Sheep 18,500 16,000
Hogs and Pigs 3,500 1,400
Hens and Pullets of Laying Age 113,500 75,000
GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS
N 1965 1966
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM $102,625 $ 79,794
CONSERVATION RESERVE. PROGRAM 4,625 XXXXX
FEED GRAIN PROGRAM 481,591 246,536
WHEAT STABILIZATION 190,616 200,465
WOOL INCENTIVE 21,614 38,534
LAMB INCENTIVE 4,275 8,446
SUGAR BEETS 4,404 39,374

M




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

FRUIT & NUT CROPS $
FIELD CROPS

VEGETABLE CROJPS

SEED CROPS

NURSERY PRODUCTS

APIARY PRODUCTS

LIVESTOCK & POULTRY

LIVESTOCK & PGULTRY
PRODUCTS

1965
20,849,000
31,185,000

5,688,000
1,335,000
431,000
287,000
2,934,000

1,838,000%

TOTAL $

* Revised

TEN LEADING CROPS & VALUES

64,547,000%

1966
$25,145,000
31,955,800
6,494,200
2,607,400
1,018,000
291,000
2,746,100

1,366,300

$71,623,800

1966

1965
All Rice $15,355,000
Peaches Cling 8,349,000
Prunes, Dried 6,160,000
Tomatoes, Canning 5,048,000
Safflower 3,150,000
Almonds 3,060,000
sugar Beets 2,592,000
Walnuts, English 2,310,000
Sorghum, Grain 2,200,000
Beans, Dry Edible 2,050,000

All Rice

Peaches, Cling
Prunes, Dried
Tomatoes, Canning
Almonds

Safflower
Walnuts, English
Sorghum, Grain
Beans, Dry Edible
Barley

$18,743,000
10,892,000
6,728,000
5,682,000
3,321,000
3,059,000
2,636,000
2,300,000
1,870,000
1,560,000
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COUNTY OF SUTTER
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

142 GARDEN WAY

YUBA CI AL
W. A. GREENE TY, CALIFORNIA 95991 A. C. PERRIN, Jr.

Agricultural Commissioner PHONE 916 742-32756 Deputy Agriculiural Commissioner

Mr. Earl Coke, Director

California Department of Agriculture
and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Sutter

Gentlemen:

I am pleased to present to you the 1967 Agricultural Crop
Report as required by Section 2279 of the Agricultural
Code.

These statistics show the approximate acreage, production
and gross value of crops and livestock produced in Sutter
County. The values represent gross value of Agricultural
production, whether sold or used on the farm where grown,
and do not take into account the steadily rising costs of
production and marketing.

The report is the effort of the Sutter County Department

of Agriculture compiled under the direction of Deputy
Agricultural Commissioner, A. C. Perrin, Jr., with valuable
information from many sources including growers, processors,
warehousemen, shippers, agricultural cooperatives, the -
State Department of Agriculture, A.S.C. and others. To all
we extend our appreciation.

Respectfully submitted,

A rad e

W. A. Greene
Agricultural Commissioner




COUNTY OF SUTTER

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

1967

DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
EARL COKE

SUTTER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
J. A. BAGLEY, Chairman 1968
EBER BEILBY IKE J. NORRED

GEORGE McFEELY ROBERT PAILLEX

PERSONNEL
W. A. GREENE

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

A. C. PERRIN, JR. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
JAMES E. DURBIN AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
DAVID BAGLEY AGRICULTURAL IMSPECTOR
. WILLIAM E. VICKREY AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR
DONALD E. HARRIS (Part-time) AGRICULTURAL IHSPECTOR

ALICE WILLING AGRICULTURAL CLERK




FRUIT AND NUT CROPS:

Crop

Almonds

Cherries

Grapes, all

Nectarines

Olives

Peaches

Clingstone

Peaches
Freestone

Pears, all

Plums

Prunes, dried

Walnuts
English

Walnuts
Black

¥Misc.

Total

Year

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967

1966 .

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

Bearing
Acreage

5,828
5,528

21
26

b9
gl

b7
b7

b9
49

12,909
12,892

273
253

8U45
776

511
488

14,189
13,246

10,116
9,938

Production
Per
Acre Total

72 4,200

.98 5,400
2.38 50
1.92 50
4,18 205
4,25 400
6.0 280
8.94 420

L 20
1.73 85

8.99 116,000
12.3 159,000

7.0 1,910
9.0 2,280
3.55 3,000
4,49 3,480
3.89 1,990
12.3 6,000

2.47 35,000
1.56 20,700

47 4,750
.62 6,160
6,500
8,000

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Value
Per
Unit Unit Total

ton 610.00 $ 2,562,000
ton 615.00 3,321,000

ton 507.00 25,400
ton  400.00 20,000
ton 59.40 12,200
ton 35.00 14,000
ton 72.00 20,200
ton 50.00 21,000
ton 431.00 8,620
ton 223.00 19,000

ton 82.20 9,535,000
ton 68.50 10,892,000

ton 90.00 172,000
ton 50.00 114,000
ton  178.00 534,000
ton 83.50 291,000
ton  264.00 525,000

ton 178.00 1,068,000

ton 275.00 9,625,000
ton  325.00 6,728,000

ton 544,00 '2,58u,000
ton  428.00 2,636,000

bags 1.25 g§,120
bags 1.25 10,000

14,000
11,000

$25,625,540
25,145,000

# Tncludes - Apricots, bushberries, pecans, persimmons, strawberries
and oranges.




Crop
Barley
Beans
Dry Edilble
Corn, Fleld
Hay
Alfalfa

Hay
Graln

Hay
Other

Hops

Qats

Pasture &
Range

Pasture &

Range, Dry

Rice

Safflower

Sorghum
Grain

Sugar Beets

Wheat

Total

Irrig.

FIELD CROPS:

Year

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967
1966

1967

Harvested
Acreage

20,000
25,000

8,500
11,500

7,900
2,000

8,500
8,000

5,000
k,000

3,000
2,000

340
340

2,000
I,600

25,000
25,000

82,000
82,000

64,750
63,510

14,600
23,000

30,000
23,540

3,200
b§,720

16,600
15,500

Production
Per
Acre Total
1.49 29,800
1.3 32,500
.9 7,650
.79 9,080
2.43 19,200
4,0 8,000
7.0 59,500
6.2 49,600
2.5 12,500
1.75 7,000
1.5 4,500
1.7 3,400
1,702 579,000
1,590 541,000
1.0 2,000
. 804 3,700
2.6 168,000
2.9 184,000
.88 12,800
1.4 32,200
2.0 60,000
2.13 50,000
17.3 55,400
18.5 87,300
1.5 24,900
1.9 29,400

Unit

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

lbs.
lbs.

ton
ton

acre
acre

acre
acre

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ton
ton

ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Per
Unit

$ 47

290.
206.

45.
54,

aT7.
26.

23.
23.

21.
22.

25.
25.

.00
.00

98.
95.

92.
95.

42,
46.

12.
12.

.00
48,

00

00
00

00
00

00
00

00
00

00
00

.50
.49

60.
by,

00
00

00
00

00.

00

00
00

00
00

90
20

.00
52.

00

Value
Total

$ 1,401,000
1,560,000

2,218,000
1,870,000

864,000
432,000

1,606,000
1,290,000

288,000
161,000

94,500
74,800

290,000
265,000

120,000
163,000

625,000
625,000

82,000
82,000

16,464,000
17,480,000

1,178,000
3,059,000

2,520,000
2,300,000

715,000
1,065,000

1,220,000
1,529,000

$29,685,500
31,955,800




SEED CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
Harvested Per Per

Crop Year Acreage Acre Total Unit Unit Total

Alfalfa 1967 3,730 420 1,567,000 1b. .40 $ 627,000

1966 3,870 432 1,672,000 1b. .38 635,000

Ladino Clover 1967 320 290 92,800 1b. .60 55,700

1966 460 290 133,000 1b. .u8 63,800

Cucumber 1967 385 550 212,000 1b. .74 157,000

1966 250 500 125,000 1lb. .68 85,000

Cantaloupe 1967 250 500 125,000 1lb. .75 93,800

1966 700 500 350,000 1lb. .65 228,000

Pumpkin & 1967 135 365 49,300 1b. .47 23,200

Squash 1966 300 300 90,000 1b. .411 37,000

Rice 1967 2,550 5,380 13,719,000 1b. .07 960,000
1966 3,840 4,700 18,048,000 1b. .07 1,263,000 -

Sudan Grass 1967 XX XX xxx 1b. X XXX
1966 600 2,100 1,260,000 1b. .06 75,600 -

Purple Vetch 1967 1,000 600 600,000 1b. .07 42,000

1966 3,000 500 1,500,000 1b. .04 60,000

Watermelon 1967 560 - 435 244,000 1b. .70 171,000

1966 500 450 225,000 1b. .61 137,000

Misc. Seeds . 1967 142,000 1lb. 29,000

1966 509,000  1b. 23,000

Total 1967 $2,158,700

1966 $2,607,400




VEGETABLE CROPS: ACREAGE, PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Production Value
Harvested Per Per
Crop Year Acreage Acre Total Unit Unit Total

Melons, All 1967 4osg 6.0 2,550 ton 180.00 $ 459,000
1966 340 6.93 2,360 ton 190.00 448,000
Pumpkins 1967 100 4.6 460 ton 9.00 bho1bo
1966 200 24.0 4,800 ton 9.00 b3,200
Tomatoes 1967 10,240 157,590 ton  38.72 6,101,700
Canning 1966 8,580 189,300 ton 30.02 5,682,000

All
Tomatoes 1967 10,070 15.5 155,800 ton 38.70 6,029,000
Round 1966 7,920 22.3 177,000 ton 29.90 5,292,000
Tomatoes 1967 170 10.5 1,790 ton  40.60 72,700
Pear 1966 660 18.6 12,300 ton 31.70 390,000
Squash 1967 100 15.0 1,500 ton 23.70 35,600
1966 200 14.0 2,800 ton 25.00 70,000
Misc. Veg. 1967 186,000
1966 ) 251,000
Total 1967 - $6,786,440
1966 - 6,494,200

- 4 -




NURSERY PRODUCTS:

Item
Nursery Crops

Frult &
Nut Trees

Ornamental Trees &
Shrubs

Vegetable Plants
Field Grown

Total

APIARY

Item

Honey

Beeswax

Package Bees

Queen Bees

Pollination

Total

PRODUCTION AREA, SALES AND VALUE
Production Quantity
Area Sold Value
Fleld By Per
Year Acres Producers Unit Unit Total
1967 65 630,000 plants $ 753,000
1966 79 786,000 plants 942,000
1967 15 45,400
1966 20 52,000
1967 XX XXX XX XXX
1966 y 4,000 M. 24,000
1967 $ 798,”00
1966 1,014,000
PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE
Production Value
Per
Year Total Unit Unit Total
1967 81,400 1bs. .10 $ 8,140
1966 186,000 1bs. .13 24,200
1967 3,000 lbs. .54 1,620
1966 4,000 1lbs. .50 2,000
1967 180,000 1bs. 1.03 " 185,000
1966 146,000 1lbs. 1.00 146,000
1967 74,000 each 1.30 96,200
1966 75,000 each 1.25 93,800
1967 12,000 colony 3.00 36,000
1966 10,000 colony 2.50 25,000
1967 $326,960
1966 291,000




LIVESTOCK

Item Year

Cattle and Calves 1967
1966

Sheep and Lambs 1967
1966

Hogs and Pigs 1967
1966

0ld Hens and 1967
Roosters 1966
Total 1967

1966

LIVESTOCK AND

Item Year

Milk 1967
Marketing %1966
Manufacturing 1967
%1966

Wool 1967
1966

Eggs, Chicken 1967
Market 1966
Hatching 1967
1966

Total 1967

%1966

¥ Revised

AND POULTRY:

Production

No. of Total
Head Livewelght
11,000 77,000
12,500 84,000
20,300 21,700
20,600 ~.20,800
7,500 11,200
8,500 " 12,800
48,300 241,000
64,500 322,000

POULTRY PRODUCTS:

Production

111,000
115,000

89,300
99,900

140,000
164,000

914,000
902,000

345,000
XXX

Unit

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

1b.
1b.

Unit

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

lbs.
1lbs.

doz.
doz.

doz.

PRODUCTION AND VALUE

PRODUCTION AND VALUE

Value
Per
Unit Total
$24.10 $1,856,000
23.80 1,999,000
16.10 349,000
19.10 397,000
20.10 225,000
23.80 305,000
.05 12,000
.14 45,100
$2,442,000
2,746,100
Value
Per
Unit Total
5.38 $ 597,000
5.19 597,000
3.83 342,000
3.62 362,000
.49 68,600
.52 85,300
.29 265,000
.36 325,000
.63. 217,000
XXX
$1,489,600

1,369,300




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
(in number of head)

Item Jan. 1, 1967 Jan. 1, 1968

Cattle and Calves

All 18,400 20,500
Milk Cows (2 years and older) 2,500 2,400
Sheep and Lambs 39,000 16,400

All
Hogs and Pigs 1,400 1,400
Hens and Pullets 75,000 78,900

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

1966 1967
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM $ 79,794 $104,110
FEED GRAIN PROGRAM 246,536 60,040
WHEAT STABILIZATION ’ 200,465 247,379
WOOL INCENTIVE | 38,534 55,807
LAMB INCENTIVE 8,446 2,796
SUGAR BEETS 39,374 206,193




SUMMARY

FARM VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

1966 1967
FRUIT & NUT CROPS $25,145,000 $25,625,540
FIELD CROPS 31,955,800 29,685,500
VEGETABLE CROPS 6,494,200 6,786 LU0

‘ SEED CROPS 2,607,400 2,158,700
NURSERY PRODUCTS 1,018,000 798,400
APIARY PRODUCTS 291,000 326,960
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 2,746,100 2,442,000
LIVESTOCK & POULTRY 1,369,300% 1,489,600
PRODUCTS
TOTAL $71,626,800% $60,313,140

¥ Revised

TEN LEADING CROPS & VALUES

1966 1967
All Rice $18,743,000 All Rice $17,424,000
Peaches, Cling 10,892,000 Prunes, Dried 9,625,000
Prunes, Dried 6,728,000 Peaches, Cling 9,535,000
Tomatoes, Canning 5,682,000 Tomatoes, Canning 6,101,700
’ Almonds 3,321,000 Walnuts, English 2,584,000
Safflower 3,059,000 Almonds 2,562,000
Walnuts, English 2,636,000 Sorghum, Grain 520,000

2,5
Sorghum, Grain 2,300,000 Beans, Dry Edible 2,2
Beans, Dry Edible 1,870,000 Cattle & Calves 1,856,000
Barley 1,560,000 Hay, Alfalfa 1,6

(Gw)




